"When you become a member of or renew your membership with Roadhoggs Leicester AC you will automatically be registered as a member of England Athletics. We will provide England Athletics with your personal data (name, date of birth, gender, URN number, email address, address, telephone number) which they will use to enable access to an online portal for you (called myAthletics). England Athletics will contact you to invite you to sign into and update your MyAthletics portal (which, amongst other things, allows you to set and amend your privacy settings). If you have any questions about the continuing privacy of your personal data when it is shared with England Athletics, please contact <u>dataprotection@englandathletics.org</u>."

In addition, your data may be:

Shared with club coaches or leaders to help them administer training sessions e.g. emergency contact and relevant medical information

Shared with club officials to facilitate entry into events (data as required by competition provider)

Shared with leagues (e.g. Leicestershire Road Running League and Derby Runner League) and other competition providers for event entry and team scoring purposes (name, gender, DOB only)

Used for processing of membership forms and payments

Used for publishing of race and competition results

Contact details may be shared with committee members to provide information about club activities, membership renewals or invitation to social events

Contact details may be used to send you club news, information about selling club kit, merchandise or fundraising by email or SMS

Data will not be shared with any organisation, other than as outlined above, without your permission.

Retention of data

Where membership is not renewed, the club will retain data for 3 years before deletion. Resigning members may ask for their data to be deleted at any time.

I agree to my data being used in accordance with the above policy.

Name.....

Signed.....

Date.....